
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

SPECIAL 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee 

 

THURSDAY, 23RD JULY, 2015 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting.   

 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

To receive the Reports of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 

Democratic Services 

 

3.  Policy Review - Third Sector Grants  (Pages 3 - 40) 

 

4.  Welsh Standards - Compliance Notice Consultation Response  (Pages 41 - 

90) 

 

5.  Grant Funding - End of Year Report 2014/15  (Pages 91 - 98) 

 

6.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as amended).   

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Thursday 16
th

 July, 2015 



 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members:  

 

Councillors: 

 

A.H.Thomas and A.N.Woolcock 

 

 

 
Notes:  

 

 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a voting 

Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and then to advise the 

committee Section.   

 

(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions (pre 

decision scrutiny process).  

 



 
 

 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

JOINT REPORT OF  

THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE SERVICES 

&  

THE HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

23rd JULY 2015 

 

SECTION A - MATTER FOR DECISION 

WARDS AFFECTED - ALL 

REVIEW OF POLICY CONCERNING GRANTS TO THE 3RD SECTOR 

Purposed of Report: 

1. To seek Members approval on a revised Scheme which will improve the 

value for money and governance arrangements applied to the provision 

of grant funding to the 3rd Sector. 

Background: 

During 2013/2014, as part of the Forward Financial Plan, a review of funding to 

third sector organ
[...]
ssessment, which is 

attached to the report at Appendix 4, for the purposes of the meeting. 

 

Recommendations: 

Having given due regard to the EIA it is recommended that: 

1. Members approve the Neath Port Talbot Third Sector Grant Funding 

Scheme. 

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Corporate Services to 

take the necessary steps to implement the Scheme, including making 

decisions as to whether applications received under the Scheme should be 

supported or not. 

3. That the Director of Finance and Corporate Services be required to furnish 

the Policy & Resources Cabinet Board with a report, at least annually, on 

the operation of the Scheme, including a summary of bids received, bids 

supported or not supported, a description of outputs and outcomes 

secured by grant recipients and advise as to whether the Scheme requires 

amendment or not. 

 

Reasons for the Proposed Decision: 

To improve the value for money and governance arrangements of the 

provision of grant funding to the 3rd Sector. 

 

Appendices: 

Appendix 1 – Recommendations from review of funding to 3rd Sector 

(2013/2014) 

Appendix 2 – Funding to 3rd Sector organisations - 2015/2016 

Appendix 3 – Consultation results 

Appendix 4 – Neath Port Talbot Third Sector Grant Funding Scheme 

Appendix 5 – Equalities Impact Assessment  

 

  

Page 7



 
 

 
 

Officer Reporting: 

Mr Hywel Jenkins, Director of Finance & Corporate Services 

Telephone: 01639 763251, email: h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk 

 

Mrs Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01639 763284, email: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 

 

Ms Caryn Furlow, Policy, Performance & Partnerships Manager 

Telephone: 01639 763242, email: c.furlow@npt.gov.uk 

  

Page 8

mailto:h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk
mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk
mailto:c.furlow@npt.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

REVIEW OF POLICY CONCERNING GRANTS TO THE 3RD SECTOR 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for implementation following the three day call in 

period 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 

Economic Prosperity    - Positive 

Education & Lifelong Learning   - Positive 

Better Health & Wellbeing   - Positive 

Environment & Transport   - Positive 

Crime & Disorder     - Positive 

 

Other Impacts 

 

Welsh Language     - Positive 

Sustainable Development   - Neutral 

Equalities      - Positive 

Social Inclusion     - Positive 

 

(c)  Consultation 

 

Informed consultation has been undertaken with representatives of the 3rd 

sector from the outset of the review and there has been a 12 week formal 

public consultation period with this item. 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 
 

 
 

 

Appendix 1 

Recommendations from review of funding to 3rd Sector (2013/2014) 

 

1. No change to the Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme affecting third sector 

organisations and is protected from cuts in 2014/2015. 

 

2. The Council considers adopting a corporate commissioning framework. 

 

3. The Council gives consideration to issuing its officers with clear guidance as 

to when the procurement framework should be used and when a grant 

making agreement should be used and these arrangements are also clearly 

communicated to the third sector. 

 

4. The Council considers replacing its existing grant making policy with one 

that differentiates between strategic partners and other grant recipients. 

 

5. The Council brings together its small grant funding pots into one general 

pot with the criteria for awarding the grant to be established annually by 

the Council and communicated to the third sector (overall pot is to be 

reduced by 5.1% in 2014/2015). 

 

6. The Council provides clearer guidance in its contracts and grant 

agreements to ensure that the costs supported by funding are clearly 

accounted for and the risk of double funding is minimised. This should 

include provision for 3rd sector organisations to be required to provide 

det
[...]
ls / 

evidence of how this information is collected.  

Age .................................................................. X  Race ................................................................... X  

Disability .......................................................... X  Religion or belief ................................................. X  

Gender reassignment ......................................   Sex ..................................................................... x  

Marriage & civil partnership  ............................   Sexual orientation ...............................................   

Pregnancy and maternity ................................   Welsh language ..................................................   

 

What are the aims? 

To improve the value for money and governance arrangements applied to the provision 

of grant funding to the 3rd Sector. 

Who has responsibility? 

Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

Who are the stakeholders? 

Employees and service users of each of the organisations included within the scope of 

the Scheme 

Other stakeholders include: Welsh Government, other public service organisation 

providers, members of the public who do not directly use the services / functions that 

are within the scope of the Scheme, the Council’s auditors and inspectors, 

commissioning officers within the Council and elected Members. 

 

Page 31



 
 

  

 

Any Actions Required? 

To monitor the implementation of the Scheme and to revise if necessary (in 

consultation with the Voluntary Sector Liaison Committee). To monitor and gather 

data on service users (those that have benefitted from the grant funding) and the 

impact the funding has had on those service users.  

 

 

Section 3 - Impact on Protected Characteristics (See 

guidance): 

Please consider the possible impact on the different protected characteristics. This could be 

based on service user information, data, consultation and resear
[...]
ll be presented to Policy & Resources Cabinet Board. 

 

Actions:   

The Director of Finance and Corporate Services will provide Policy & Resources 

Cabinet Board with a report, at least annually, on the operation of the Scheme, 

including a summary of bids received, bids supported or not supported, a 

description of outputs and outcomes secured by grant recipients and advise as 

to whether the Scheme requires amendment or not. 

Section 6 – Outcomes: 

Having completed sections 1-5, please indicate which of the outcomes listed below applies 

to your initiative (refer to guidance for further information on this section). 

 

Outcome 1: Continue the initiative…             

Outcome 2: Adjust the initiative…       

Outcome 3: Justify the initiative…                    

Outcome 4: Stop and remove the initiative…       

Section 7 - Publication arrangements: 

On completion, please contact the Corporate Strategy Team for advice on the legal 

requirement to publish the findings of EIAs. 

Page 36



 
 

  

 

Page 37



 
 

  

Action Plan: 

 

Objective - What are we going to 

do and why? 

Who will be 

responsible for seeing 

it is done? 

When will it be done by? Outcome - How will we 

know we have achieved 

our objective?  

Progress 

1. To monitor the 

implementation of the 

Scheme and to revise if 

necessary (in consultation 

with the Voluntary Sector 

Liaison Committee).  

 

3rd Sector Grant 

Funding Co-

ordinating Group 

 

Annually 

 

Annual report 

presented to Policy & 

Resources Cabinet 

Board 

 

2. To monitor data on service 

users and the impact the 

funding has had on those 

service users. 

 

3rd Sector Grant 

Funding Co-

ordinating Group 

 

Annually 

 

Annual report 

presented to Policy & 

Resources Cabinet 

Board 

 

3. The Director of Finance and 

Corporate Services will 

provide Policy & Resources 

Cabinet Board with a 

report, at least annually, on 

 

Director of Finance & 

Corporate Service / 

3rd Sector Grant 

 

Annually 

 

Annual report 

presented to Policy & 

Resources Cabinet 

 

P
age 38



 
 

  

the operation of the 

Scheme, including a 

summary of bids received, 

bids supported or not 

supported, a description of 

outputs and outcomes 

secured by grant recipients 

and advise as to whether 

the Scheme requires 

amendment or not. 

Funding Co-

ordinating Group 

Board 

 

 

 

P
age 39



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 

 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY AND 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
23rd JULY 2015 

 
SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 
 
WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS – COMPLIANCE NOTICE 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE  
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To seek agreement on a response to the Welsh Language Commissioner’s 
Welsh Language Standards Compliance Notice consultation.  
 
Background 
 
The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 established a framework for 
introducing duties on persons to comply with statutory standards relating to 
the Welsh language. The standards will replace the current system of Welsh 
language schemes established under the Welsh Language Act 1993. 
 
A Standards Investigation was undertaken by the Welsh Language 
Commissioner between January and April 2014, the results of which were 
reported to Welsh Ministers. Further consultation was undertaken on 
proposed regulations in December 2014 with The Welsh Language Standards 
(No.1) Regulations 2015 being passed in March. 
 
We have responded to all consultations and written separately to the First 
Minister setting out our commitment to both the Welsh language and culture. 
However, we have also stressed that with the financial and staffing constraints 
we currently, and will continue to face, we would be unable to meet the 
Standards in their entirety.  
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 4



Welsh Language Standards Compliance Notice   
 
The Welsh Language Commissioner issued our draft Complian
[...]
nancial 
investment which at a time of austerity would require significant savings in 
other areas; savings from frontline services could not be ruled out.  
 
In addition to these financial implications our ability to meet the staffing 
requirements would also be problematic primarily due to the number of staff 
leaving the council over recent years and the ongoing recruitment freeze which 
combine to limit linguistic capability in our workforce.  
 
While we can provide Welsh language training for staff reaching a level of 
fluency to provide a service in Welsh would take considerable time, something 
that does not appear to have been taken into account in the Standards. 
 
 
Recommended 
 
To agree a response to the Welsh Language Commissioner’s Welsh Language 
Standards Compliance Notice consultation. 
 
Reasons for the Proposed Decision  
 
To enable the Council to respond to the Welsh Language Standards 
Compliance Notice consultation taking into account current austerity 
measures and seeking a renegotiated Compliance Notice.  

 
Appendix 
 
Appendix 1 – Compliance Notice Analysis  
Appendix 2 – Compliance Notice Response Form   
 
Officer Contact  
 
Mrs Karen Jones  
Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services,  
Tel: 01639 763284 or e mail k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 43

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


 
COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 
DRAFT STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN  
 
(a) Implementation of Decision  
 
The decision is proposed for immediate implementation  
 
(b) Sustainability Appraisal  
 
Economic Prosperity    -  Neutral 
Education & Lifelong Learning   -  Neutral  
Better Health & Wellbeing   -  Neutral 
Environment & Transport   -  Neutral 
Crime & Disorder     -  Neutral 
 
Other Impacts  
Welsh Language     -  Positive 
Sustainable Development   -  Positive  
Equalities      -  Neutral 
Social Inclusion     -  Neutral 
 
 
(c) Consultation  
 
This item is not subject to external consultation but has been subject to 
consultation and discussions 
[...]
tion 
might be. Work towards this.  

All Wales implications.  

  

 

Please return this form to standards.investigation@welshlanguagecommissioner.org. 

P
age 90

mailto:standards.investigation@welshlanguagecommissioner.org


POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 

23
RD

 JULY 2015 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY AND 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – MRS.K.JONES 

 

 

SECTION C - MATTER FOR MONITORING 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 

GRANT FUNDING END OF YEAR REPORT 2014/15 

 

 

PROJECT FUNDS 

 

The Council provides grant funding that is available to various youth, 

voluntary groups and organisations and the Safer Neath Port Talbot 

Partnership to apply for.  A total of £12,000 was allocated for 2014- 2015.  

 

There are three grant funds : - 

 

1. Youth Related Projects fund 

 

This fund is available to Community Police Officers and community 

based organisations to apply for financial assistance towards the cost 

of projects involving young people, not currently taking part in 

community activity, to provide diversionary activities.  A maximum 

grant of £500 can be used to purchase equipment, transport costs, 

sessional workers & overheads.  Each application is judged on its 

merits but must fulfil the following criteria 

 

 It involves young people 

 It has links to Community Safety 

 It achieves the aims of the grant 

 It meets the criteria for the application 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 5



 

2. Voluntary Organisations Projects Fund 

 

This fund is available for voluntary organisation to apply for funding 

for projects that support the Community Safety priorities.  A 

maximum grant of £1,000 can be granted for any expenditure to 

support specific projects that help meet one or more of the six 

objectives of the Community Safety Strategy. 

 

 To be carried out in partnership with other agencies 

 To reduce the fear of crime 

 To reduce fear and incidents of domestic violence 

 To reduce potentioal for youth crime 

 To in
[...]
 

Port Talbot & Afan WA Domestic Abuse group £1,000 Mar 15 

 

 

PARTNERSHIP PROJECTS 
 

Aberavon RFC Schools Programme £750 July 14 

 

Safer NPT White Ribbon week £405 Oct 14 

 

Safer NPT Operation BANG £693 Oct 14 

 

Safer NPT Crucial Crew £2,680 Mar 15 

 

Total 2013/2014  £12,002.05 

 
 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Policy Review - Third Sector Grants
	4 Welsh Standards - Compliance Notice Consultation Response
	Appendix 1 - Compliance Notice Analysis  15 10 15
	Appendix 2 - Welsh Lang. Stds. Section 47 consultation response form (2)

	5 Grant Funding - End of Year Report 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

(SPECIAL) 

 

23 JULY 2015 

 

 

 

Cabinet Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

A.H.Thomas  (Chairman) and A.N.Woolcock 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

H.Jenkins and Miss.G.Cirillo 

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Cllr. A.H.Thomas be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

2. POLICY REVIEW - THIRD SECTOR GRANTS  

 

Decisions: 

 

1. that having given due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment, the 

Neath Port Talbot Third Sector Grant Funding Scheme, as contained in 

the circulated report, be approved. 

 

2.  that the request made at the Scrutiny Committee regarding an amended 

recommendation, be approved as follows: 

 

“that Members delegate authority to the Director of Finance and 

Corporate Services , to take the necessary steps to implement the Scheme, 

and submit for Member approval, a list of the proposed Grants for award.” 

 

        3. that the Director of Finance and Corporate Services be required to furnish 

the Policy and Resources Cabinet Board with a report, at least annually, 

on the operation of the Scheme, including a summary of bids received, 

bids supported or not supported, a description of outputs and outcomes 



 

230715 

secured by grant recipients and advise as to whether the Scheme required 

amendment or not. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To improve the value for money and governance arrangements of the provision 

of grant funding to the Third Sector. 

 

Implementation of  Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

3. WELSH STANDARDS - COMPLIANCE NOTICE CONSULTATION 

RESPONSE  

 

Decision: 

 

that the proposed response to the Welsh Language Commissioner’s Welsh 

Language Standards Compliance Notice Consultation, as detailed within the 

circulated report, be approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To enable the Council to respond to the Welsh Language Standards Compliance 

Notice Consultation, taking into account current austerity measures, and seeking 

a renegotiated Compliance Notice. 

 

Implementation of  Decision: 

 

The decision is an urgent one for immediate implementation. The Chairman had 

agreed to this course of action and therefore there would be no call-in of this 

decision. 

 

Consultation 

 

This item is not subject to external consultation but has been subject to 

consultation and discussions with relevant officers. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

230715 

4. COMMUNITY SAFETY GRANT FUNDING - END OF YEAR REPORT 

2014/15  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


